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Safety Instructions

READ AND FOLLOW ALL THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

¢ The wall sconce is not waterproof. Avoid exposing it to
splashing or dripping water.

* The operating temperature should be within -10°C to 40°C
(14°F to 104°F).

¢ The internal light source cannot be replaced. If it breaks,
you must replace the product with a new one.

¢ Do not allow children to install the wall sconce alone.

¢ Avoid placing the wall sconce near heat sources.

¢ External dimmers cannot be used with the wall sconce.

¢ Avoid installing the wall sconce near potentially dangerous
sources (e.g., candles, liquid-filled objects).

CAUTION-The product is not a toy. Children and the disabled
should use it under adult supervision.

Introduction

Thanks for choosing Govee Wall Sconce! With RGBIC+W lighting
effects, this product has a large wall-washing area. The sleek
style makes it a useful piece of home décor and an atmospheric
light source for your living space. The two vertical and horizontal
installation modes support multiple installation scenarios. When
connected with Govee Home App, you can adjust its colors,
brightness, and scene modes to your liking. Get ready to use
and experience Govee Wall Sconce!
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What's in the Box

: q
E Cable Organizer x8
W

\ Level x1
I Support Bar x2
Power Adapter x1 Control Box x1
T I
Wall Sconce x2 Expansion Tube & Screws x12
At a Glance

Turn the lights on/off.

Short press to change colors. The color of the
button can be set in the app.

Short press to adjust the brightness.
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Before You Install

Step 1

Unpack the box and check all included items.

Step 2

Confirm the mounting method and position of the wall sconce
based on your home size and the decoration needs.

Step 3

Plug the power cord into one piece of the wall sconce, and insert

the other end into the slot on the other sconce to splice them
together.

< -0 )

Step 4
Power on the wall sconce and check that it properly lights up.
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Installing Your Device

1. Wipe the surface of the wall where the wall sconce is going to
be installed.

2.Confirm the mounting position of the support bar on one side
and make sure that the power cord is long enough

10 10cm
P cm « - (

Note: The distance between two wall sconces must not exceed 4
meters.

Note: If the wall sconces are horizontally installed, make sure the
power cords both come out from the same side.
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3.Peel off the adhesive back film of the support bar and stick the
level to the support bar to assist mounting, make sure the wall
sconce is perpendicular or parallel to the ground.

Note:

a.Please install the support bar with screws that are provided
in the package, since the adhesive back is for auxiliary fixing
only.

b.For vertical installation, the arrow points
upward. For horizontal installation, the arrow
either points right or left.

4. After confirming the mounting position, secure the support bar
with the screws provided in the package.

5. After finishing one side of the support bar, install the other side
of the support bar by repeating Step 2 to Step 4.
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Note:

a. When fixing the support bar to a concrete wall, you may
need to drill the corresponding holes in advance. Use with
the expansion tube to achieve the best effect.

b. When securing the support bar on plaster or wooden walls,
you can use screws directly to tighten the support bar.
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6. Attach both wall sconce to the support bar. Align the slot at the
back of the wall sconce with the buckle position of the support
bar, and slide down to secure it.

e

Note: The direction of the power cord must be opposite to the
direction of the arrow in order to slide in the wall sconce to the
support bar.
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7. Estimate the position of the control box, then peel off the
adhesive back film on its back and stick it to the surface of the
wall. Please ensure the wall sconce is firmly connected to the
control box.

8. Connect the power adapter to the control box and plug it into
the power socket.

9. Turn on the device and calibrate the mounting method
(vertical/horizontal) in Govee Home App, then enjoy your wall
sconce.
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Pairing Your Device with the
Govee Home APP

What You Need

« A Wi-Fi router supporting the 2.4GHz and 802.11 b/g/n
bands. 5GHz is not supported.

* A smartphone or tablet running iOS 8.0 (or above) or
Android 4.3 (or above).

Pairing Instructions

1. Download Govee Home App from the App Store (iOS devices)
or Google Play (Android devices).
2.Turn on your smartphone's Bluetooth.

3.0pen the app, tap the "+" icon in the top right corner andsearch
for "H6038".

4. Tap the device icon and follow the on-screen
instructions to complete pairing.

T TN
# Download on the
« App Store
5

Govee Home

GETITON
>’ Google Play
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Matter Guide

Cautions

1. You will need to complete the network connection of apps
that support Matter (e.g. Google Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.)
within 15 minutes after the product is powered on when using
Matter for the first time.

2.An IPv6 network is required.

3.Changing the network may cause Matter to malfunction.

4.1f the product cannot connect to the app, first restore the
product to factory settings by short pressing the middle
button on the control box 4 times while pressing and holding
down the power button. After restoring, try connecting again.

Step 1

Find the Matter QR code or device number on the product or on
the “Device Settings” page in Govee Home App.

Step 2

Turn on Bluetooth on your smartphone.

Step 3

Download and open an app that supports Matter like Google
Home, Apple HomeKit, etc.

Step 4

Use the device number or QR code located on the product or in

the app to complete the network connection for the product for
Matter.



Specifications

Model H6038
Lamp Input 24V 2A
Lighting Color RGBIC+W

Control Method App, Voice Control

Working Temperature -10°C to 40°C/14°F to 104°F

Troubleshooting

1.Cannot connect to the Govee Home App.

« Check if the Wall Sconce is powered on.

¢ Check if Bluetooth on the smartphone is enabled, or try
connecting to another smartphone.

* When connecting for the first time, ensure the smartphone is
near the Wall Sconce.

« If the connection error still exists, please delete the connected
Wall Sconce from the "Device” page on the app.

¢ Reconnect to the Govee Home App by following the previously
provided instructions.



. Wi-Fi disconnected or failed to connect.

Check if the Wall Sconce is powered on.

Do not skip the Wi-Fi connection steps during the pairing
process.

Ensure your Wi-Fi router is 2.4GHz. 5GHz is not supported.
Ensure you entered the correct Wi-Fi password during the
Wi-Fi set up process.

Try connecting the Wall Sconce with a smartphone hotspot to
check if your home network is working properly.

Shorten the distance between the Wall Sconce and the Wi-Fi
router to less than 1m, and then reconnect.

. Cannot connect to Alexa or Google Assistant.

Ensure the Wi-Fi connection is stable and working properly.
Go to "User Guide" on the app Settings page to pair the Wall
Sconce again.

. Can multiple users control the same wall sconce?

Each Wall Sconce can only be controlled by one account.
If multiple users want to manage the same Wall Sconce,
ensure they all use the same account.
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Customer Service
@ Warranty: 12-Month Limited Warranty

@ Support: Lifetime Technical Support
@ Email: support@govee.com
Official Website: www.govee.com

) @GovEE @goveeofficial @govee.official
@GoveeOfficial ([ @GOVEE
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Consignes de sécurité

Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions de sécurité et

respectez-les :

« L'applique murale n'est pas étanche. Evitez de I’ exposer aux
éclaboussures ou aux gouttes d’ eau.

» La température de fonctionnement doit étre comprise entre
-10°C et 40°C (14°F et 104°F).

e Le source lumineuse interne ne peuvent pas étre remplacée. Si
elle se casse, vous devez remplacer le produit par un neuf.

* Ne pas laisser les enfants installer I’ appligue murale tous seuls.

« Evitez de placer I’ applique murale & proximité de sources de
chaleur.

* Les gradateurs externes ne peuvent pas étre utilisés avec
I'applique murale.

« Evitez d'installer I'applique murale & proximité de sources
potentiellement dangereuses (par exemple, des bougies, des
objets remplis de liquide).

ATTENTION - Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Les enfants et les
personnes handicapées doivent l'utiliser sous la surveillance
d'un adulte.

Introduction

Merci d'avoir choisi les appliques murales Govee ! Avec les effets
d'éclairage RGBIC+W, ce produit a un grand zone d'éclairage
mural. Son style élégant en fait un élément de décoration utile et
une source de lumiére d'ambiance pour votre espace de vie. Les
deux modes d'installation vertical et horizontal prennent en charge
plusieurs scénarios d'installation. Lorsqu’ il est connecté a I’ appli-
cation Govee Home, vous pouvez ajuster ses couleurs, sa luminos-
ité et ses modes de scene a votre convenance. Préparez-vous a
utiliser et a expérimenter 'applique murale Govee !
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What's in the Box

7 @H
ﬁ Organisateur de cables x8
i
M
W\IF Niveau x1
Barre de suppor x2

Boitier de commande x1

Adaptateur secteur x1
T 13

Applique murale x2 Tube d'expansion et vis x12

Vue d'ensemble

Allumer/éteindre les lumiéres.

Appuyez brievement pour changer de cou-
leurs. La couleur du bouton peut étre réglée
dans l'application.

Short press to adjust the brightness.
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Avant P’installation

Etape 1
Ouvrez la boite et vérifiez que tous les éléments y sont présents.

Etape 2

Confirmez la méthode de montage et la position de I'applique
murale en fonction de la taille de votre maison et des besoins de
décoration.

Etape 3

Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une applique murale et
insérez l'autre extrémité dans la fente de I'autre applique pour
les assembler.

~

J

Etape 4
Allumez I'applique murale et vérifiez qu’elle peut s’allumer
correctement.



linstallation de votre appareil

1.Essuyez la surface du mur ou l'applique murale serainstallée.
Confirmez la position de montage de la barre de support d'un

2.coté et assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation est
suffisamment long

1 10
- Ocm L cm « C

Remarque : La distance entre deux appliques murales ne doit pas
dépasser 4 metres.

Remarque : Si les appliques murales sont installées horizontalement,
assurez-vous que les deux cordons d'alimentation sortent tous du
méme coté.
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3. Décollez le film du revers adhésif de la barre de support et
collez le niveau sur la barre de support pour faciliter le montage,
assurez-vous que l'appligue murale est perpendiculaire ou
paralléle au sol.

Remarque:

a.Please install the support bar with screws that are provided
in the package, since the adhesive back is for auxiliary fixing
only.

b.Pour une installation verticale, la fleche pointe
vers le haut. Pour une installation horizontale, la
fleche pointe soit vers la droite, soit vers la
gauche.

4. Aprés avoir confirmé la position de montage, fixez la barre de
support avec les vis fournies dans I’ emballage.

5. Apres avoir terminé un cété de la barre de support, installez
I’ autre cété de la barre de support en répétant les étapes 2 a 4.



Remarque:

a Lors de la fixation de la barre de support sur un mur en
béton, vous devrez peut-étre percer les trous
correspondants au préalable. Utilisez un tube d'expansion
pour obtenir le meilleur effet.

b.Lors de la fixation de la barre de support sur des murs en
platre ou en bois, vous pouvez utiliser des vis directement
pour serrer la barre de support.
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6.Décollez le film d'arriere adhésif et fixez les deux I'applique
murale a la barre de support. Alignez la fente a l'arriere de
I'applique murale avec la position de la boucle de la barre de

support et faites-la glisser vers le bas pour la fixer.

e

Remarque : Le sens du cordon d'alimentation doit étre opposé au
sens de la fleche afin de pouvoir glisser I'applique murale dans la

barre de support.
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7. Estimez la position du boitier de commande, puis décollez le film
d'arriere adhésif a I'arriere et collez-le sur la surface du mur.
Veuillez vous assurer que l'applique murale est fermement
connectée au boitier de commande.

8.Connectez I'adaptateur secteur au boitier de commande et
branchez-le sur la prise de courant.

9. Allumez l'appareil et ajustez la méthode de montage
(vertical/horizontal) dans I'application Govee Home, puis profitez
de votre applique murale.
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Association de votre appareil a
I’application Govee Home

Ce dont vous avez besoin

e Un routeur Wi-Fi qui prend en charge les bandes 2,4 GHz et
802.11 b/g/n. La bande 5 GHz n'est pas prise en charge.

* Un smartphone ou une tablette fonctionnant sous iOS 8.0 (ou
une version ultérieure) ou sous Android 4.3 (ou version
ultérieure).

Instructions relatives a I’ association

1. Téléchargez I’ application Govee Home depuis I’ App Store
(appareils iOS) ou Google Play (appareils Android).

2.Activez le Bluetooth de votre smartphone.

3.0uvrez I' application, appuyez sur I’ icbne « + » dans le coin
supérieur droit et recherchez « H6038 ».

4. Appuyez sur I'icdne de I'appareil et suivez les instructions a
|"écran pour terminer I'association.

T TN
# Download on the
¢ App Store
)

Govee Home

GETITON
>’ Google Play




Guide des sujets

Mise en garde

1.ous devez établir la connexion réseau des applications prenant
en charge Matter (par exemple Google Home/Apple HomeKit,
etc.) dans les 15 minutes suivant la mise sous tension du
produit lors de I'utilisation de Matter pour la premiére fois.

2.Un réseau IPv6 est requis.

3.Le changement de réseau peut entrainer un
dysfonctionnement de Matter.

4.Si le produit ne peut pas se connecter a I’ application,
restaurez d’ abord les parameétres d’ usine du produit en
appuyant brievement 4 fois sur le bouton central du bofitier de
commande tout en appuyant sur le bouton Marche/Arrét.
Aprés la restauration, essayez de vous connecter a nouveau.

Etape 1

Recherchez le code QR du Matter ou le numéro d'appareil sur le
produit ou sur la page « Parametres de I'appareil » dans
I'application Govee Home.

Etape 2

Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone.

Etape 3

Téléchargez et ouvrez une application prenant en charge Matter
comme Google Home, Apple HomeKit, etc.

Etape 4

Utilisez le numéro d'appareil ou le code QR sur le produit ou
dans l'application pour terminer la connexion réseau du Matter
pour le produit.
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Technische Daten

Modell H6038
Lampeneingang 24V 2A
Beleuchtungsfarbe RGBIC+W
Steuermethode App, Sprachsteuerung
Betriebstemperatur -10°C bis 40°C/14°F bis 104°F

Problembehebung

1.Verbindung zur Govee Home-App kann nicht hergestellt werden.

« Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Wandleuchte eingeschaltet ist.

« Uberpriifen Sie, ob Bluetooth auf dem Smartphone aktiviert ist,
oder versuchen Sie, eine Verbindung zu einem anderen
Smartphone herzustellen.

* Stellen Sie beim ersten Verbinden sicher, dass sich das
Smartphone in der Nahe der Wandleuchte befindet.

« Wenn der Verbindungsfehler weiterhin besteht, |6schen Sie bitte
die verbundene Wandleuchte auf der Seite ,Gerat “in der App.

 Stellen Sie die Verbindung zur Govee Home-App entsprechend
den vorherigen Anweisungen wieder her.
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. Wi-Fi déconnecté ou échec de connexion.

Vérifiez si I' applique murale est allumée.

N'ignorez pas les étapes de connexion Wi-Fi pendant le
processus d’ association.

Assurez-vous que votre routeur Wi-Fi est a 2,4 GHz. La bande
5 GHz n'est pas prise en charge.

Assurez-vous d’ avoir saisi le bon mot de passe Wi-Fi lors du
processus de configuration du Wi-Fi.

Essayez de connecter I'applique murale a un point d'acces du
smartphone pour Vvérifier si votre réseau domestique
fonctionne correctement.

Réduisez la distance entre I’ applique murale et le routeur
Wi-Fi a moins de 1 m, puis réessayez la connexion.

. Impossible de se connecter a Alexa ou Google Assistant.

Assurez-vous que la connexion Wi-Fi est stable et fonctionne
correctement

Accédez au « Manuel utilisateur » sur la page « Paramétres »
pour associer a nouveau I’ applique murale.

. Plusieurs utilisateurs d’ application peuvent-ils contréler la

méme applique murale ?

Chaqgue applique murale ne peut étre contrdlée que par un
seul compte.

Si plusieurs utilisateurs souhaitent gérer la méme applique
murale, assurez-vous qu’ ils utilisent tous le méme compte.
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Services clients

@ Garantie : Garantie limitée de 12 mois
@ Support : Technique de support a vie
@ E-mail: support@govee.com

Site officiel : www.govee.com

) @GovEE @goveeofficial @govee.official
@GoveeOfficial ([ @GOVEE
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FCC and ISED Canada Statement
Déclaration de la FCC et d’ISED Canada

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Innovation,
Science and Economic Development Canada licence-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2)This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user’'s authority
to operate the equipment.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

(M l'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et .

(2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Avertissement : Tout changement ou modification n’ ayant pas
été expressément approuvé(e) par la partie responsable de la
conformité pourrait annuler I’ autorité de I utilisateur a utiliser
I” appareil.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC Rules.

REMARQUE : cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux
limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, en vertu
de la partie 15 des regles de la FCC.



These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help.

Ces limites sont congues pour assurer une protection suffisante
contre les interférences nuisibles dans les installations
résidentielles. Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut dégager de
I énergie de radiofréquence et, s’ il n” est pas installé et utilisé
conformément aux instructions du fabricant, provoquer des
interférences préjudiciables aux communications radio. [l n* existe
toutefois aucune garantie qu’ un équipement particulier ne
souffrira pas d’ interférences. Si cet équipement entraine des
interférences préjudiciables a la réception des émissions radio ou
de télévision, identifiables en mettant I’ appareil hors tension, puis
sous tension, il est recommandé que I' utilisateur tente de
résoudre ce probléeme au moyen d’ une ou plusieurs des mesures
suivantes :

-en réorientant I’ antenne réceptrice ou en la changeant de place ;
-en augmentant la distance séparant I’ équipement du récepteur ;
-en connectant I’ équipement a une prise sur un circuit différent
de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché ;



-en obtenant de I’ aide auprés du revendeur ou d’ un technicien
radio/TV expérimenté.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-005.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme
NMB-005 du Canada.

FCC and IC Radiation Exposure Statement
Déclaration de la FCC et de I'IC sur I'exposi-
tion aux radiations

This equipment complies with FCC and IC radiation exposure
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux
rayonnements de la FCC et de I'lC définies pour un
environnement non controlé.

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum
distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

Lors de l'utilisation du produit, maintenez une distance de 20 cm
du corps afin de vous conformer aux exigences en matiere
d'exposition RF.

Responsible party (this contact information is
only for FCC matters) :

Name: GOVEE MOMENTS(US) TRADING LIMITED

Address: 2501 Chatham Rd Suite R Springfield IL 62704

Email: certification@govee.com
Contact information: https:/www.govee.com/support



Partie responsable (ces coordonnées concer-
nent uniquement les questions liées a la FCC) :

Nom : GOVEE MOMENTS(US) TRADING LIMITED
Address: 2501 Chatham Rd Suite R Springfield IL 62704
E-mail : certification@govee.com

Contact : https://www.govee.com/support
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FOR INDOOR USE ONLY
POUR UNE UTILISATION EN INTERIEUR UNIQUEMENT

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by
Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD is under license.

La marqgue et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées
appartenant a Bluetooth SIG, Inc., et toute utilisation de ces
marques par Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD est sous
licence.

The trademark Govee have been authorised to Shenzhen
Qianyan Technology LTD.

Copyright ©2021 Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD.

All Rights Reserved.

La marque Govee a été autorisée a Shenzhen Qianyan
Technology LTD.

Copyright © 2021 Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD.
Tous droits réservés.












Govee Home App

For FAQs and more information,
please visit: www.govee.com



